# OP \$40.00 78644566

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM348908

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	03/31/2015

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
HOWMEDICA OSTEONICS CORP.		07/15/2015	CORPORATION: NEW JERSEY

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	STRYKER EUROPEAN HOLDINGS I, LLC	
Street Address:	2825 Airview Boulevard	
City:	Kalamazoo	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	49002	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78644566	AUTOFIX

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 9086547866

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9086545000

Email: trademarkadmin@ldlkm.com

Correspondent Name: KEVIN M. KOCUN
Address Line 1: 600 South Avenue West

Address Line 4: Westfield, NEW JERSEY 07090

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SYKCOR 9.0-013 (35)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DONNA M. VECCHIONE	
SIGNATURE:	/DONNA M. VECCHIONE/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/22/2015	

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=SYKCOR HOWMEDICA AGREEMENT#page1.tif source=SYKCOR HOWMEDICA AGREEMENT#page2.tif source=SYKCOR HOWMEDICA AGREEMENT#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005582 FRAME: 0865

## CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Confirmatory Trademark Assignment (this "Assignment") is entered into as of the last date noted below, by and between HOWMEDICA OSTEONICS CORP., a company organized under the laws of the State of New Jersey and having its principal place of business at 325 Corporate Drive, Mahwah, New Jersey 07430, United States of America (the "Assignor"), and STRYKER EUROPEAN HOLDINGS I, LLC, a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 2825 Airview Boulevard, Kalamazoo, MI 49002, United States of America, acting in its capacity as sole general partner of STRYKER EUROPEAN TECHNOLOGIES C.V., a limited partnership established under the laws of the Netherlands ("commanditaire vennootschap"), having its principal place of business at 2825 Airview Boulevard, Kalamazoo MI 49002, United States of America (STRYKER EUROPEAN HOLDINGS I, LLC in such capacity hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"). Assignor and Assignee are collectively referred to as the "Parties" and individually referred to as a "Party."

WHEREAS, pursuant to an INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY TRANSFER AGREEMENT dated March 31, 2015 (the "Prior Agreement"), which is governed by the laws of the State of Michigan, U.S.A., Assignor assigned, transferred and conveyed all of its right, title and interest in and to, *inter alia*, (i) all of the trademarks, trademark applications and trademark registrations identified on Schedule A of this Assignment (the "Marks"), (ii) all legal equivalents of the Marks throughout the world, (iii) all common law rights and the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Marks, in the United States and throughout the world (iv) the right to sue and collect past damages in connection with the Marks, in the United States and throughout the world (i-iv collectively referred to as the "Trademark Rights"), and Assignee agreed to accept the Trademark Rights.

NOW, THEREFORE, with acknowledgement by the Parties of the receipt and exchange of valuable and sufficient consideration associated with the Prior Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. To confirm the above-noted assignment pursuant to the Prior Agreement, as of March 31, 2015, nunc pro tunc, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, conveys and sets over to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, and Assignee hereby accepts, all right, title and interest, in the Unites States and throughout the world, in and to the Trademark Rights, to have and to hold the same, unto Assignee for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns, for the full term or terms of all such rights..
- 2. Assignor hereby agrees, without further consideration and without expense to the Assignor, to sign all documents and to perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee may reasonably request to make this Assignment of the Trademark Rights fully effective.
- 3. This Assignment shall be binding upon, inure to the benefit of, and be enforceable by, the Parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns.
- 4. This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Michigan, U.S.A.
- 5. This Assignment may be executed and delivered (including electronically) in one or more counterparts, and by the Parties in separate counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed to be an original, but when taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

I

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignobehalf.	or and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be duly signed on its
	ASSIGNOR
	Meshu.
	Name: Greg Plaskon
	Title: Vice President, Intellectual Property
	JULY 15, 2015
STATE OF New SERSEY	Date
:ss.	
The person whose name is subscribed to the accompanyir satisfactory evidence. On	
	AShay M. Saleine NOTARY BUBLIC Residing at Mahwah, US
My Commission Expires:	
ashley H. Salerno Movary Public of New Jersey	ASSIGNEE
By Commission Engines 7/84/2019	MANY
	Name: Robert J. Leonard, III
	Title: Authorized Signatory
	Jour 15, 2015
STATE OF NEW JORSEY	Date
:ss.	
The person whose name is subscribed to the accompanying satisfactory evidence. On <u>JUU 15, 2.015</u> the accompanying instrument and knows the contents ther	g instrument is personally known to me or has proved his/her identity to me on the basis of, he/she appeared before me and acknowledged that he/she has read eof, and that he/she executed the same as their free act and deed for the purposes set forth iso acknowledged that he/she executed the accompanying instrument in his/her authorized the entity executed the same.    A
My Commission Expires:  ASHLEY M. SALERMO  NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY  BY Commission Engires 7/34/2013	

2

# SCHEDULE A

COUNTRY	APPLICATION NO.	APPLICATION DATE	REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION DATE	MARK NAME
CA	1265001	7/14/2005	TMA751867	11/2/2009	S.T.A.R.
CTM	4238234	1/14/2005	4238234	7/2/2007	S.T.A.R.
CTM	4784955	12/6/2005	4784955	2/8/2007	AUTOFIX
СТМ	10447878	11/25/2011	10447878	4/27/2012	SBI A3 INTERLOCKING NAIL
JP	2005-114422	12/6/2005	5012500	12/22/2006	AUTOFIX
JP	2013-055803	7/18/2013	5634397	11/29/2013	PERCUFIX
JP	2013-055804	7/18/2013	5634398	11/29/2013	FUSIFIX
JP	2013-059936	8/1/2013			STAR
MADRID	856386	1/31/2005	856386	1/31/2005	S.T.A.R.
US	78/644,566	6/6/2005	3349567	12/4/2007	AUTOFIX
ZA	2005/02001	2/2/2005	2005/02001	12/2/2008	S.T.A.R.

3

3037333 Taleys

TRADEMARK REEL: 005582 FRAME: 0868